
 

O.I.H 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

LOK SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 2649 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2
ND

 AUGUST, 2022 

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND (AHIDF) 

2649:  SHRI AJAY KUMAR MANDAL 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the amount allocated by the Government for dairy processing and product 

diversification infrastructure under Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Funds 

(AHIDF) since the year 2020 till now; 

 

(b) the details of beneficiaries to be benefited from the allocated amount, state-wise including 

Bihar; 

 

(c) the number of beneficiaries who have taken loan in the State of Bihar including Bhagalpur 

district under AHIDF; 

 

(d) the details of scheduled bank which have given loans to the beneficiaries indicating the amount 

thereof, district-wise; 

 

(e) whether the Government provides any training to the persons/ cooperative societies to make 

them technologically capable who are working in this sector to strengthen the dairy industry; and 

 

(f) if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a) Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) is a central sector scheme with 

the corpus of Rs 15000 crore under Atmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan stimulus package for 

incentivizing the (i) the dairy processing and value addition infrastructure, (ii) meat processing 

and value addition infrastructure (iii) Animal Feed Plant (iv) Breed improvement technology and 

Breed multiplication farm (v) Setting up of veterinary vaccine and drugs production facilities 

and (vi) Animal waste of wealth management (Agri waste management).  

There is no specific allocation for dairy processing and value addition infrastructure 

under Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF), however projects 

amounting to Rs 2019.14 Crore have been sanctioned for Dairy processing and value chain 

related investment. 



 

 

(b) The Scheme is demand driven. It is expected that altogether 35 lakh farmers will be benefitted 

under the Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) in the country. 

(c) There are four beneficiaries who have taken loan in the State of Bihar under AHIDF. The 

details are as under: 

Sl. No.  Category No. of 

Projects 

Project cost 

(Rs.Cr) 

Interest subvention 

(Rs.in Lakh) 

01 Animal Feed Plant 2 110.660 33.79 

02 Breed improvement - - - 

03 Dairy Processing and 

value addition 

1 12.126 2.67 

04 Meat processing and 

value addition 

1 42.772 117.37 

 

    No beneficiaries have applied from the District of Bhagalpur. 

 (d) The district-wise details of scheduled bank which have given loans under AHIDF is at 

Annexure I 

(e) & (f) Yes Sir, under the National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) implemented by 

the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, provision has been made for providing 

training for Farmers on Good Hygienic practices or good manufacturing practices, dairy personnel 

/ milk taster (including plant and marketing staff), quality management systems and training of 

dairy cooperative society staff/ bulk milk cooler/chilling centre/ Automatic Milk Chilling Unit 

(AMCU) and Data Processor & Milk Collection Unit (DPMCU) on operations and quality 

management. 

 

 

***** 

 

  



 

 

Annexure I 

Annexure I referred to the reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2649 

asked by Ajay Kumar Mandal to be answered on 02.08.2022 regarding Animal 

Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) 

Bank Name Name of District Loan Amount (in Cr.) 

Bank of Baroda 

Bareilly 5.00 

Bhopal 2.00 

Gopalganj 5.35 

Jaipur 6.00 

Sub Total 18.35 

Bank of India 

Kolhapur 0.33 

Pune 0.45 

Sehore 0.40 

Solapur 12.00 

Sub Total 13.17 

Bank of Maharashtra 

Osmanabad 2.30 

Pune 14.00 

Satara 4.28 

Sub Total 20.58 

Canara Bank 

Coimbatore 9.50 

Erode 35.00 

Malappuram 1.50 

Ramanagara 0.94 

Shivamogga 0.20 

Sub Total 47.14 

Central Bank of India Raipur 15.00 

Sub Total 15.00 

Federal Bank 

Gorakhpur 6.77 

Muzaffarpur 8.00 

Nathkuchi, Tihu (Po) 6.41 

Sitarganj 6.00 

Sub Total 27.17 

HDFC Bank 

Ahmednagar 4.00 

Ajmer 6.40 

Amritsar 7.00 

Anantapur 8.30 

Bikaner 2.50 

Chitradurga 8.00 

Hardoi 5.75 

Hathras 48.50 

Howrah 15.00 



Kangra 0.90 

Kanpur Nagar 50.00 

Khordha 11.96 

Lucknow 14.00 

Malda 12.96 

Muzaffarpur 75.00 

Mysuru 60.00 

Paschim Burdwan 12.80 

Pune 553.00 

Ranga Reddy 12.50 

S.A.S Nagar 38.78 

Tiruppur 7.00 

Tumakuru 75.00 

Udam Singh Nagar 70.00 

Sub Total 1099.35 

ICICI Bank Sangareddy 280.00 

Sub Total 280.00 

Indian Bank Fatehgarh Sahib 81.72 

Sub Total 81.72 

IndusInd Bank 
Shahjahanpur 4.00 

Sonitpur 8.00 

Sub Total 12.00 

Kotak Mahindra Bank 

Limited Fatehgarh Sahib 22.13 

Sub Total 22.13 

NKGSB CO-OP BANK LTD Kolhapur 1.10 

Sub Total 1.10 

Punjab National Bank 

Anantapur 6.75 

Bulandshahr 0.68 

Jind 5.00 

Prakasam 1.50 

Sub Total 13.93 

State Bank of India 

Chittoor 5.90 

Dharwad 0.65 

Dinajpur Uttar 6.69 

Dindigul 2.01 

Faridabad 9.00 

Hisar 1.34 

Kishanganj 24.00 

Mahabubabad 0.03 

Nagpur 11.90 

Osmanabad 0.24 

Sirsa 10.00 

Vadodara 14.30 

Visakhapatanam 0.45 

Sub Total 86.50 



 

 

Union Bank of India 

Coimbatore 16.17 

Ghazipur 2.90 

Indore 5.80 

Jhargram 0.23 

Tiruppur 2.03 

Y.S.R. 8.20 

Sub Total 35.33 

Yes Bank Ltd. 

Khordha 8.00 

Mumbai 50.00 

Nuh (Mewat) 40.00 

Sub Total 98.00 

 

 


